

Republic of the Philippines CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY OF THE PHILIPPINES Bids and Awards Committee – Area XI Davao International Airport - Area Center Daang Maharlika Highway, Buhangin, Davao City



CAAP BAC ITB 2023-06

INVITATION TO BID

The **CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY OF THE PHILIPPINES**, through its Area XI Bids and Awards Committee intends to invite bids for the following project(s):

PROJECT NAME	TYPE OF PROJECT	ABC (in PHP)	CONTRACT PERIOD	PROJECT SITE
EMERGENCY REPAIR (ASPHALT OVERLAY) OF RUNWAY	Civil Works / Infrastructure Project	3,041,157.75	12 CD	Davao International
REMOVAL OF RUNWAY RUBBER DEPOSITS AT DAVAO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT	Civil Works	3,492,572.14	60 CD	7 m port

The Civil Aviation Authority of the Philippines (CAAP) - Area XI now invites bids for "EMERGENCY REPAIR (ASPHALT OVERLAY) OF RUNWAY" and "REMOVAL OF RUNWAY RUBBER DEPOSITS AT DAVAO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT" at Daang Maharlika Highway, Buhangin, Davao City, Davao International Airport. Completion of the Works is required within 12 calendar days (ASPHALT OVERLAY) and 60 calendar days (REMOVAL OF RUNWAY RUBBER DEPOSITS). Bidders should have completed a contract similar to the Project. The description of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II. Instructions to Bidders.

Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using non- discretionary "pass/fail" criterion as specified in the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act 9184 (RA 9184), otherwise known as the "Government Procurement Reform Act."

Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, cooperatives, and partnerships or organizations with at least seventy-five percent (75%) interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines.

Interested bidders may obtain further information from Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) Secretariat, CAAP Area XI and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below during business days and hours.

A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested bidders on October 6, 2023 12:00 AM until the deadline of submission of bids on October 25, 2023 at 09:00 AM from the address below and upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of PhP 5,000.00 e project (EXCLUSIVE OF VAT).

It may also be downloaded free of charge from the website of the Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS) and the website of the Procuring Entity, provided that bidders shall pay the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents not later than the submission of their bids.

The CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY OF THE PHILIPPINES will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on October 13, 2023 at 2:00 PM via online video conference. Link for the online pre-bidding conference shall be sent to the interested bidder's individual email thus, bidders shall signify their intent to attend the pre-bidding by via email at baccaapareaxi@gmail.com.

Bidders shall secure site inspection certificate from the Procuring Entity (CAAP-Davao). Request for a schedule through: Engr. Gethel Jane Geoca CAAP-DIA Engineering Unit Monday-Friday 8:00 AM – 5:00PM

Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat at the BAC-Area 11 Office, Motorpool Bldg, Civil Aviation Authority of the Philippines Davao International Airport on or before October 25, 2023 at 09:00 AM. All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the amount stated in ITB Clause 18. Bidders shall attach their Site Inspection Certificate upon submission.

IMPORTANT NOTE: LATE BIDS SHALL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

Bid opening shall be on October 25, 2023 at 10:00 AM at the BAC Area XI Conference Room, Central Plant Building, Civil Aviation Authority of the Philippines, Davao International Airport, Daang Maharlika Highway, Buhangin, Davao City. Bids will be opened in front of the bidders' representatives.

Bidders must at least be licensed by the PCAB with Small B Category D registration, in accordance with the provisions of R.A. 4566 (2016 IRR Section 23.4.2.3)

The Civil Aviation Authority of the Philippines (CAAP) - Area XI reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance with Section 41 of RA 9184 and its IRR, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders.

Interested bidders may obtain further information thru:

STEPHANIE SHANE M. ORQUIZA

BAC- Area XI Secretariat Head Civil Aviation Authority of the Philippines

 $Davao\,International\,Airport, Daang\,Maharlika\,Highway, Buhangin, Davao\,City\,\,Telephone$

number: (082) 232-8030 local 3256 Email: baccaapareaxi@gmail.com

EDGARDO C. CUETO

BAC - Area XI Chairperson

Civil Aviation Authority of the Philippines

ITB 2023-06 Bids and Awards Committee CAAP-Area XI